non-binding letter of intent, as we have not yet completed our due diligence investigation to a substantial enough degree to consider them
probable of acquisition.

   The pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical financial statements and those of our predecessor
entities, including the notes thereto, included elsewhere in this prospectus. The pro forma financial statements do not purport to represent the
financial position or the results of operations that would have actually occurred assuming this offering, certain of our pending acquisitions and
the repayment of debt in connection with the application of the net proceeds from this offering had all the transactions occurred on June 30, 2005
or the first day of the periods presented, nor do they purport to project the financial position or results of operations of GMH Communities Trust
as of any future date or for any future period.

62

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form 424B4

79

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2005

(dollars in thousands)

GMH
Communities

Trust
Acquired
Properties

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments Subtotal

This
Offering

Company
Pro Forma

(A) (B) (E)

Assets
Real estate investments:
Student housing properties $ 957,348 $ 183,209 $ 156  (C) $ 1,140,713 $ �$ 1,140,713
Accumulated depreciation 13,213 � � 13,213 � 13,213

Total real estate investments 944,135 183,209 156 1,127,500 � 1,127,500
Corporate assets:
Corporate assets 7,589 � � 7,589 � 7,589
Accumulated depreciation 339 � � 339 � 339

Total corporate assets 7,250 � � 7,250 � 7,250
Cash and cash equivalents 16,404 (5,850) 655(D) 11,209 11,209
Restricted cash 8,830 � 483(D) 9,313 � 9,313
Accounts and other receivables,
net:
Related party 14,765 � � 14,765 � 14,765
Third party 2,496 � � 2,496 � 2,496

Investments in military housing
projects 37,077 � � 37,077 � 37,077
Deferred contract costs 834 (805) � 29 � 29
Deferred financing costs, net 3,645 330 162(D) 4,137 � 4,137
Lease intangibles, net 3,426 2,095 � 5,521 � 5,521
Deposits 2,643 (1,288) � 1,355 � 1,355
Other assets 4,865 � � 4,865 � 4,865

Total assets $ 1,046,370 $ 177,691 $ 1,456 $ 1,225,517 $ �$ 1,225,517

Liabilities and Beneficiaries'
Equity
Notes payable $ 551,100 $ 93,582 $ 156  (C) $ 666,138 $ �$ 666,138

21,300  (D)
Line of credit 71,000 84,109 (20,000)(D) 135,109 (108,552) 26,557
Accounts payable:
Related party 25 � � 25 � 25
Third party 777 � � 777 � 777

Accrued expenses 15,760 � � 15,760 � 15,760
Dividends and distributions
payable 13,664 � � 13,664 � 13,664
Other liabilities 7,130 � � 7,130 � 7,130

Total liabilities 659,456 177,691 1,456 838,603 (108,552) 730,051
Minority interest 201,558 � � 201,558 � 201,558
Beneficiaries' equity:
Common shares of beneficial
interest 30 � � 30 8 38
Additional paid-in capital 200,372 � � 200,372 108,544 308,916

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form 424B4

80

GMH
Communities

Trust
Acquired
Properties

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments Subtotal

This
Offering

Company
Pro Forma

Cumulative earnings 3,630 � � 3,630 � 3,630
Cumulative dividends (18,676) � � (18,676) � (18,676)

Total beneficiaries' equity 185,356 � � 185,356 108,552 293,908

Total liabilities and
beneficiaries' equity $ 1,046,370 $ 177,691 $ 1,456 $ 1,225,517 $ �$ 1,225,517

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

63

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form 424B4

81

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended June 30, 2005

(dollars in thousands, except number of shares and per share amounts)

GMH
Communities

Trust

Acquired
Properties

through June 30,
2005

Acquired
Properties after
June 30, 2005

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

(F) (G) (H)

Revenue
Rent and other property
income $ 55,676 $ 11,545 $ 9,282 $ � $ 76,503
Expense reimbursements:
Related party 21,732 � � (142)(I) 21,590
Third party 2,577 � � � 2,577

Management fees:
Related party 3,513 � � (103)(I) 3,410
Third party 1,651 � � � 1,651

Other fee income�related party 7,543 � � � 7,543
Other income 133 � � � 133

Total revenue 92,825 11,545 9,282 (245) 113,407
Operating Expenses
Property operating expenses 22,594 4,039 3,403 � 30,036
Reimbursed expenses 24,309 � � (142)(I) 24,167
Real estate taxes 4,575 839 649 � 6,063
Administrative expenses 5,673 � � � 5,673
Depreciation and amortization 14,844 � � 7,514(J) 22,358
Interest 12,247 806 188 (27)(K) 17,895

4,681(L)

Total operating expenses 84,242 5,684 4,240 12,026 106,192
Income (loss) before minority
interest and income taxes 8,583 5,861 5,042 (12,271) 7,215
Minority interest 4,263 � � (69)(M) 4,194

Income (loss) before income
taxes 4,320 5,861 5,042 (12,202) 3,021
Income taxes 938 � � � 938

Net income (loss) $ 3,382 $ 5,861 $ 5,042 $ (12,202) $ 2,083

Basic earnings per share(1) $ 0.11 $ 0.05
Diluted earnings per share(2) $ 0.11 $ 0.05
Weighted average common
shares outstanding�basic 30,350,989 38,450,989
Weighted average common
shares outstanding�diluted 32,171,712 40,273,061

(1)

Pro forma basic earnings per share is computed assuming this offering was completed as of the first day of the period presented and
equals pro forma net income divided by the number of common shares outstanding after this offering.

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form 424B4

82

(2)

Pro forma diluted earnings per share is computed assuming this offering was completed as of the first day of the period presented and
equals pro forma net income (loss) divided by the number of common shares outstanding and common equivalent shares outstanding
after this offering.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

64

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form 424B4

83

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2004

(dollars in thousands, except number of shares and per share amounts)

The Company
and

Predecessor
Entities

Acquired
Properties
through

December 31,
2004

Acquired
Properties
after

December 31,
2004

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

(N) (O) (P)

Revenue
Rent and other property income $ 25,650 $ 53,749 $ 54,045 $ � $ 133,444
Expense reimbursements:

Related party 33,309 � � (1,514)(Q) 31,795
Third party 7,203 � � (211)(Q) 6,992

Management fees:
Related party 4,355 � � (913)(Q) 3,442
Third party 3,986 � � (73)(Q) 3,913

Other fee income�related party 8,460 � � 683(R) 9,143
Other income 915 � � (28)(S) 887

Total revenue 83,878 53,749 54,045 (2,056) 189,616
Operating Expenses
Property operating expenses 22,755 22,349 19,948 (37)(T) 65,015
Reimbursed expenses 40,512 � � (1,725)(Q) 38,787
Real estate taxes 1,887 4,134 4,496 � 10,517
Administrative expenses 4,439 � � 6,308(U) 10,752

15(R)
(10)(V)

Profits interests and employee initial
public offering bonus expense 37,502 � � (37,502)(W) �
Depreciation and amortization 7,154 � � 32,739(X) 39,886

(7)(V)
Interest 6,072 2,771 4,781 (974)(Y) 34,816

22,166(Z)

Total operating expenses 120,321 29,254 29,225 20,973 199,773
Income (loss) before minority
interest and income taxes (36,443) 24,495 24,820 (23,029) (10,157)
Minority interest 247 � � (4,831)(AA) (4,584)

Income (loss) before income taxes (36,690) 24,495 24,820 (18,198) (5,573)
Income taxes 312 � � � 312

Net income (loss) $ (37,002) $ 24,495 $ 24,820 $ (18,198) $ (5,885)

Basic loss per share(1) $ 0.01(3) $ (0.15)
Diluted loss per share(2) $ 0.01(3) $ (0.15)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 29,965,418 38,450,989
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�diluted 61,232,629 69,917,373

(1)

Pro forma basic earnings per share is computed assuming this offering was completed as of the first day of the period presented and equals pro forma
net income divided by the number of common shares outstanding after this offering.

(2)

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form 424B4

84

Pro forma diluted earnings per share is computed assuming this offering was completed as of the first day of the period presented and equals pro forma